STUART W. CRAMER HIGH SCHOOL

ATHLETIC BOOSTER CLUB, INC. BY-LAWS

ARTICLE I: Name

The name of this organization shall be known as STUART W. CRAMER HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETIC BOOSTER CLUB, INC.

ARTICLE II: Purpose/Role

The club shall do nothing which violates the rules of the North Carolina High School Athletic Association or in any way jeopardizes the membership of the school in said athletic association. Neither the Executive Board nor the membership of this organization shall at any time take any action of support any activity contrary to the express wishes or policies of Stuart W. Cramer High School or the Gaston County Board of Education.

Section 1. Purpose

The Stuart W. Cramer High School Athletic Booster Club will exists as an organization of parents, educators and community persons dedicated to:

- 1. Supporting, encouraging and advancing the athletic program and related activities of the Gaston County School System, thereby cultivating a clean, wholesome school spirit, promoting good sportsmanship and developing high moral character.
- 2. Being founded for the purpose of providing support, both financial and physical, in order to create an adequate athletic program for Stuart Cramer High School
- 3. Acting in a way that will not influence or direct the technical activities or policies of the school administration or those who are charged with the responsibility of conducting the athletic program of the Stuart Cramer High School and Gaston County School System.
- 4. The organization shall be noncommercial, nonsectarian and nonpartisan.

Section 2

any individual to serve prior to putting his/her name for nomination. The committee shall consist of one executive board member, principal or their appointed representative and two organization members.

2.

ARTICLE VI COMMITTEES

Section 1. Roles/Responsibilities

- 1. Must be a member in good standing with the organization.
- 2. Executive board may create any committee it may deem necessary to promote the objectives of the organization. They may consist of the following committees and others as needed:
 - a. Membership
 - b. Public Relations